HALF-EMPTY
Written by
Cazzie David & Elisa Kalani
01/23/2019
EXT. BOSTON STREET - DAY1 1
EVELYN DECKER (21) exits a school building. She walks down
the street, holding books in one hand and her phone in the
other. She accidentally swipes to the notification screen. It

You’re supposed to dance and stuff.
That’s what parties are for.
EVELYN
My body wouldn’t even obey the
order. Everyone here should
consider themselves lucky to be
able to turn their brains off and
go -
The song changes. Hunter and Amelia run off to the dance
floor.
EVELYN (CONT'D)
Dance...
Evelyn stands alone for a moment, uncomfortably. She squints
and sees through blurred vision a table with handles and red
solo cups.
INT. PARTY - CONTINUOUS10 10
All of the handles are empty. Evelyn picks one up and sets it
back down. TWO GIRLS IN HEELS make cocktails.
EVELYN
So what’s there to drink here?

So you’re going to haunt me for
ghosting you?
ANDREW
Yeah, I guess I am.
EVELYN
Wait. I’m sorry. I didn’t even
think-
Evelyn scrambles for what to say. Andrew starts to turn
around.
EVELYN (CONT'D)
If it changes anything, I really
wasn’t on my phone that whole time.
ANDREW
Everyone is always on their phones!
Andrew walks away.
EXT. HOUSE - PATIO - CONTINUOUS11 11
There are about TWENTY STUDENTS smoking cigarettes outside.
Evelyn approaches a group of SMOKERS, who wear the same
thrifted style mistaking bizarre for cool.
EVELYN

Evelyn backs up right into the girl with heels. Her heel gets
stuck on a small rock. She screams as she topples over
dramatically.
EVELYN
Ah fuck I’m so sorry!
She hits the floor. Evelyn reaches down to help her, but she
refuses Evelyn’s hand.
EVELYN (CONT'D)
To be fair this probably wouldn’t
have happened in sneakers.
The drunk guy helps the girl in heels up, as they both shoot
Evelyn dirty looks. Evelyn scurries back into the party.
KATIE
(to drunk guy)
I think she’s a rapist.
INT. HOUSE - PARTY - LATER12 12
Hunter and Amelia dance in a crowd of people. From across the
room Evelyn squints and yells:
EVELYN
Hunter? Hunter?
20.
21.
Amelia and Hunter hear and turn to Evelyn.
HUNTER
Shit she’s gonna make us leave.
AMELIA
But I’m not ready!
HUNTER
Me neither!
Evelyn moves closer to where Hunter is but everyone is
blurry.
Amelia is about to call out to her when Hunter puts his hand
over her mouth from behind.
HUNTER (CONT'D)
(whispers in her ear)
She can’t see us.
Evelyn walks right in front of them as they stay still.
Once she passes they enthusiastically dance again.
INT. PARTY - BEDROOM - NIGHT13 13
Evelyn opens a door. There are two people making out on the
bed. She squints her eyes.
EVELYN
Hunter?
INT. PARTY - HALLWAY - NIGHT14 14
Evelyn walks through a tight hallway jammed with people.
EVELYN
Does anyone know Hunter and if so,
has anyone seen him?
No response.
INT. HALLWAY - NIGHT15 15
Girls wait in a long line for the bathroom. Evelyn walks up
to the bathroom door and knocks.
EVELYN
Hunter? Are you in there?
21.
22.
INT. BATHROOM - NIGHT16 16
Three BOYS do lines of coke off the sink, while Evelyn
aggressively KNOCKS on the door. BOY ONE does a line and
jerks his head up.
BOY ONE
(screams out)
We’re taking a shit!
Beat.
BOY TWO
(deadpan)
We’re?
EXT. HOUSE PARTY - NIGHT - LATER17 17
Evelyn calls Hunter on her phone for the twentieth time.
SUPERIMPOSE: an old text from “MOTHER, FUCKER” of an article
entitled “DO CELLPHONES CAUSE BRAIN CANCER?” with a text
underneath that says: ALWAYS use speaker phone!”

Uber. She looks at the map on her phone and notices the
driver is going the wrong direction.
EVELYN
Um... Sir this isn’t the right way.
The driver ignores her and slams his foot on the gas pedal.
EVELYN (CONT'D)
(terrified)
Can you pull over? This is fine
right here!
22.
23.
The driver ignores her and locks all of the doors. She panics
and aggressively pulls on the door handle. The driver has an
evil look on his face.
END SUPERIMPOSE.
INT. HOUSE PARTY - CONTINUOUS18 18
Evelyn re-enters the party. It’s cramped, steamy and blurry
inside. Evelyn looks disgusted moving her way through people.
Thankfully Andrew is in the same place she left him. He fills
up his beer from a keg.

We don’t need to do anything...
ANDREW
We both know that won’t happen.
EVELYN
MMhmmmm.
Andrew touches her shoulder.
ANDREW
Goodnight.
He walks back over to his friends.
ANDREW (CONT'D)
(smug)(smiling)
They always come crawling back.
24.
(MORE)
25.
EXT. PARTY - CONTINUOUS19 19
Evelyn stands alone outside, once again. A group of girls,
all in heels, waddle away together on the sidewalk at the
pace of snails.
Evelyn looks down at her sneakers.
She looks at the closest street sign but it’s too blurry to
make out. She pulls out her phone, clicks on the camera and
zooms in on the sign to read it. She puts the address into
MAPS and gets directions home. It’s a fifteen minute walk.
She looks up and takes a deep breath.
EVELYN (V.O.)
You’re gonna die.
EVELYN (V.O)
No people walk home all the time.
It’s why we have legs! This is a
normal thing people do. It’s so
fine! I’m fine.
EXT. STREET - NIGHT - LATER20 20
Evelyn anxiously speed walks in the dead of night. She
pretends to talk to someone on the phone.
EVELYN
(loudly into phone)
I mean being able to stab that
bastard was worth the six months in
juvie!
MAPS (V.O.)
(loudly)
Turn right onto Boylston Street.
Evelyn looks around to make sure the fake conversation is
keeping her safe from strangers. No one is around.
EXT. STREET - NIGHT - LATER21 21
Evelyn starts to hear FOOTSTEPS behind her. She hastens into
a zig zag formation.
EVELYN
(into phone)(her voice

scenario you need to practice
saying something positive to
yourself.
EVELYN (V.O.)
Positive... Something positive
about this situation.
She runs.
EVELYN (V.O.)
Nothing is positive about
being raped or murdered! If I could
think of something I would be a
really fucked up person.
(beat)
I guess it’s positive that I’m not
a fucked up person..?
EXT. STREET - NIGHT - CONTINUOUS22 22
She sprints.
EVELYN (V.O.)
At least you won’t have to worry
anymore about how and when you’re
going to die. Murder isn’t the
worst way... Drowning might be
worse. A lot of diseases would be
worse.
(beat)
I won’t have to do homework
anymore...
EVELYN (CONT'D)
26.
27.
EXT. STREET NIGHT - CONTINUOUS23 23
Evelyn runs down a street. Through blurred vision, she sees
the lights of a luxury apartment building up ahead. She stops
for a second to catch her breath and turns around to see the
blurry man still on her tail. She darts towards the
apartment.
EXT. LUXURY APARTMENT BUILDING - CONTINUOUS24 24
Evelyn tries to open the glass door, but it’s locked. She
bangs on the door.
A wise looking, old DOORMAN approaches, he’s frightened.
EVELYN
Let me in! Please! I’m being
chased! He’s going to kill me!
The doorman looks at her suspiciously.
EVELYN (CONT'D)
He’s about to catch up! Hurry!
The Doorman opens the door for Evelyn, she bursts in.
INT. LUXURY APARTMENT BUILDING - LOBBY - CONTINUOUS25 25
DOORMAN
Should I call the police?
EVELYN
Yeah duh!

pack and gulps it down.
Evelyn can see him up close now. He has on headphones, a
sweatband and other running gear. He tucks his water back
away, runs in place for a moment and jogs off.
27.
28.
The Doorman skeptically looks at Evelyn.
DOORMAN
The jogger?
Evelyn bites her lip until it makes a squeaky noise. Police
sirens can be heard in the distance.
EVELYN
Classic mixup.
The cop car pulls up in front of the glass doors, the red and
blue lights reflect on Evelyn’s face.
INT. EVELYN’S APARTMENT - NIGHT - LATER26 26
Evelyn turns the key and enters her apartment, exhausted. She
locks the door behind her and tosses her keys onto the
kitchen counter.
Hunter and his FRIENDS sit around the coffee table, laughing

Evelyn looks up at the clouds in the sky.
SLEEP MEDITATION (CONT'D)
You can hear the birds chirping...
Small, perfect Cinderella-type birds chirp and dance around
Evelyn delicately. She smiles.
30.
31.
Then more and more birds begin to swarm around her. At first
they are sweet, but suddenly the sheer number of them becomes
intensely overwhelming.
Suddenly, they transform into large, terrifying BLACK CROWS.
They aggressively start to peck at her.
Evelyn gets up and tries to run away but they follow, biting
every part of her and pulling at her hair. She winces in
pain.
INT. EVELYN’S BEDROOM - NIGHT29 29
Evelyn opens her eyes and immediately pulls out her
headphones. She drops her arms down next to her in
aggravation.
END.